
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1325

ANSWERED ON – 1.8.2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMBY AND PMJJBY

1325 # Smt. Kanta Kardam:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the respective dates when Pradhan Mantri Bima Yojana (PMBY) and Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana (PMJJBY) were launched by Government in the country and the process of identifying the beneficiaries under the said schemes;

(b) whether any criteria have been formulated for the beneficiaries of the said schemes and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the number of beneficiaries, account holders, applicants under the said schemes in Uttar Pradesh during the last five years, year-wise and district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DR. BHAGWAT KARAD)

(a) and (b): For creating a universal social security system for all Indians, especially the poor and the under-privileged the Hon’ble Prime Minister launched Social Security Schemes; namely

Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana (PMJJBY) and Pradhan Mantri Suraksha Bima Yojana

(PMSBY) 9th of May, 2015.

PMJJBY: The scheme provides renewable one-year term life cover of Rs.2 lakh to all subscribing bank/ post office account holders in the age group of 18 to 50 years, covering death due to any reason, at an annual premium of Rs. 436/- per subscriber.

PMSBY: The Scheme provides renewable one-year accidental cover of Rs.2 lakh (death or permanent total disability) and Rs. 1 lakh (permanent partial disability) to all subscribing bank/ post office account holders in the age group of 18 to 70 years at an annual premium of Rs. 20/- per subscriber.

 (c): The year-wise and district-wise, details of the number of beneficiaries enrolled under the said schemes in Uttar Pradesh during the last five years are at Annexure-I.

*****


Annexure-I referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1325 for answering on 1.8.2023 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Bima Yojana and Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana”

District-wise Cumulative Enrolment under PMJJBY and PMSBY in Uttar Pradesh; Policy Period - 1st June to 31st May

S.

No.

District Name As on 31.05.2019 As on 31.05.2020 As on 31.05.2021 As on 31.05.2022 As on 31.05.2023

PMJJBY PMSBY PMJJBY PMSBY PMJJBY PMSBY PMJJBY PMSBY PMJJBY PMSBY

1 Saharanpur 62,343  304,324  73,189  379,482  85,640  420,258  134,751  556,932  213,301  712,512

2 Muzaffarnagar 61,448  231,346  73,056  289,791  81,858  326,750  119,774  416,232  172,434  536,837

3 Bijnor 71,035  301,868  92,549  391,348  119,240  541,303  157,655  696,525  221,227  835,469

4 Moradabad 90,319  250,602  105,103  339,655  123,732  421,348  176,630  547,855  266,976  706,145

5 Rampur 55,930  215,557  70,816  272,462  97,566  374,023  141,100  492,638  207,675  637,660

6 Jyotiba Phule

Nagar

61,751  136,852  69,938  166,714  81,705  222,793  109,130  283,012  157,497  382,613

7 Meerut 100,463  302,598  118,367  365,482  133,719  458,996  172,608  554,648  227,871  681,827

8 Baghpat 26,341  82,130  32,583  109,330  44,406  148,302  57,395  175,792  79,434  215,671

9 Ghaziabad 140,497  335,270  159,691  392,833  174,911  463,756  219,993  555,922  295,030  695,808

10 Gautam

Buddha Nagar

122,162  284,569  137,555  347,319  155,880  408,651  206,507  518,853  330,855  645,727

11 Bulandshahr 52,208  203,024  64,641  253,918  82,423  313,431  118,704  413,539  160,448  512,569

12 Aligarh 69,375  238,498  90,997  296,852  186,720  592,179  315,703  810,509  417,390  960,396

13 Mahamaya

Nagar

27,146  119,059  34,728  140,453  56,542  224,753  102,639  313,899  151,418  381,643

14 Mathura 52,644  210,115  67,826  250,757  103,922  360,843  149,047  447,861  210,782  556,947

15 Agra 130,915  449,815  168,258  540,365  232,373  757,042  322,926  963,078  450,018  1,166,181

16 Firozabad 36,561  165,019  53,444  218,912  87,193  377,186  173,204  551,921  265,241  688,767

17 Mainpuri 30,174  136,046  44,730  173,954  77,146  266,929  192,608  458,323  292,557  604,071

18 Budaun 27,528  265,693  55,494  348,527  84,266  592,204  144,832  752,628  222,098  904,736

19 Bareilly 106,510  503,075  140,451  640,089  183,064  874,332  252,864  1,050,475  357,860  1,260,160

20 Pilibhit 42,549  192,735  55,986  247,952  78,023  357,780  100,843  454,640  148,425  552,219

21 Shahjahanpur 55,836  323,305  74,407  417,703  102,474  589,751  145,205  768,895  197,822  885,582

22 Kheri 87,868  290,721  107,259  356,728  80,800  252,887  235,892  603,939  352,380  799,632

23 Sitapur 101,817  351,707  122,208  413,276  164,352  460,082  313,345  710,276  445,852  924,039

24 Hardoi 55,671  246,711  78,176  327,649  170,154  560,263  301,418  817,353  470,085  1,060,686

25 Unnao 73,005  274,873  95,305  332,877  136,480  455,351  252,660  659,745  359,525  809,601


26 Lucknow 194,571  772,013  228,691  883,043  269,401  995,294  382,534  1,226,947  502,952  1,397,030

27 Rae Bareli 78,968  370,765  101,897  448,399  134,747  496,374  190,241  624,777  257,513  760,185

28 Farrukhabad 37,255  164,517  52,010  216,034  94,603  332,237  187,190  479,133  268,299  605,572

29 Kannauj 27,943  116,595  36,936  154,158  80,233  283,227  158,004  421,216  214,966  513,965

30 Etawah 19,894  74,635  33,392  111,479  43,001  235,311  77,179  304,625  110,442  359,014

31 Auraiya 16,711  60,809  24,291  84,916  34,753  139,032  56,094  184,999  80,792  230,370

32 Kanpur Dehat 44,157  121,117  59,847  174,225  71,341  312,036  97,804  385,391  130,114  469,902

33 Kanpur Nagar 119,684  665,072  148,703  777,552  206,260  919,153  285,911  1,122,339  358,475  1,288,755

34 Jalaun 41,150  121,127  50,234  148,308  72,885  232,673  131,164  340,853  173,688  417,321

35 Jhansi 37,479  197,642  50,620  244,784  66,478  375,495  104,166  451,510  137,904  528,829

36 Lalitpur 15,858  72,692  24,061  104,199  32,129  165,933  55,093  221,765  82,761  280,027

37 Hamirpur 27,601  85,948  35,020  119,299  50,719  149,005  85,608  218,946  110,957  262,910

38 Mahoba 24,990  65,454  36,760  92,444  51,234  91,339  78,636  139,232  112,251  187,496

39 Banda 47,867  150,578  58,315  185,772  90,717  204,951  155,951  332,862  211,665  454,887

40 Chitrakoot 22,310  90,886  27,560  110,097  46,764  187,437  84,198  256,871  114,455  306,740

41 Fatehpur 56,135  246,116  79,550  341,512  124,298  481,921  186,524  595,497  264,344  735,487

42 Pratapgarh 55,723  213,441  71,550  290,403  121,891  439,103  189,301  591,142  273,786  741,157

43 Kaushambi 23,273  172,791  34,549  230,004  49,224  384,425  84,330  462,418  121,525  545,444

44 Allahabad 117,660  719,879  158,567  902,870  203,185  1,283,961  304,260  1,529,205  466,660  1,788,816

45 Bara Banki 83,759  243,635  106,929  303,088  174,779  650,926  334,647  926,096  490,812  1,105,589

46 Faizabad 75,308  332,810  101,521  410,002  145,613  617,360  205,175  753,268  281,517  884,951

47 Ambedkar

Nagar

41,487  149,849  57,892  211,999  77,401  356,548  114,300  478,017  168,321  616,608

48 Sultanpur 71,107  227,490  95,599  311,959  106,664  491,716  156,187  613,313  224,018  765,500

49 Bahraich 87,275  257,597  107,220  303,972  142,627  287,692  258,333  475,964  372,198  631,836

50 Shrawasti 25,181  80,722  31,773  101,170  47,906  82,807  79,993  129,972  108,209  170,203

51 Balrampur 24,861  117,195  37,067  182,616  51,510  216,116  73,075  279,511  125,014  369,496

52 Gonda 55,926  242,107  82,409  320,058  104,475  319,646  143,103  430,263  229,017  578,419

53 Siddharthnagar 17,846  111,860  39,911  174,567  65,504  342,667  113,444  475,733  165,045  582,638

54 Basti 28,579  172,662  49,015  238,023  68,269  345,373  105,016  449,873  155,324  521,044

55 Sant Kabir

Nagar

14,636  102,853  25,029  143,426  38,126  201,834  62,456  282,933  109,458  371,732

56 Mahrajganj 20,299  116,560  40,015  173,822  62,675  262,420  113,421  370,936  165,026  479,603

57 Gorakhpur 79,475  337,755  119,874  455,863  159,096  570,927  236,852  742,297  346,189  936,849


58 Kushinagar 35,596  143,816  50,908  201,023  69,785  301,653  106,470  421,993  165,878  574,209

59 Deoria 44,162  169,072  67,351  232,814  85,526  322,251  118,095  429,013  166,478  536,579

60 Azamgarh 49,398  253,918  64,219  315,631  90,094  432,869  142,292  608,571  210,095  794,211

61 Mau 32,333  114,616  42,052  152,699  55,660  228,944  74,441  326,745  115,633  432,561

62 Ballia 48,121  193,130  82,940  289,805  111,842  412,572  164,680  549,476  236,138  733,131

63 Jaunpur 48,918  244,656  69,704  328,390  90,453  436,300  155,420  677,531  245,772  903,181

64 Ghazipur 46,318  192,925  62,933  263,868  75,976  436,839  118,424  594,014  187,978  776,445

65 Chandauli 30,970  151,418  39,213  191,522  51,779  342,097  81,322  414,952  115,628  497,398

66 Varanasi 94,986  399,237  120,947  494,264  156,819  609,479  218,271  777,393  295,071  932,034

67 Sant Ravidas

Nagar

(Bhadohi)

26,294  129,983  37,282  168,929  43,622  223,780  65,833  298,012  97,524  376,332

68 Mirzapur 57,044  226,105  71,363  274,977  98,640  276,549  166,922  404,071  247,196  551,045

69 Sonbhadra 40,232  162,945  55,622  201,959  81,307  189,417  120,846  263,103  187,529  364,666

70 Etah 40,827  116,600  56,709  151,317  90,923  280,950  161,706  422,488  240,383  532,562

71 Kanshiram

Nagar

21,437  79,110  31,217  102,959  56,374  238,330  103,685  327,999  155,517  408,746

72 Sambhal 28,429  83,648  36,307  119,558  51,517  178,293  85,264  268,536  130,717  362,332

73 Shamli 13,087  43,890  20,622  57,918  32,045  96,028  45,117  135,687  67,425  178,996

74 Hapur 15,154  48,548  21,151  67,386  40,235  123,897  54,851  154,237  80,885  210,297

75 Amethi 27,519  119,963  38,670  149,678  79,128  310,600  114,533  401,076  159,587  504,494

Total 4,077,889  16,264,264  5,362,774  20,729,188  7,374,822  28,716,980  11,605,795  38,348,291  16,713,332  47,675,092

Source: Banks

